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RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday,  the  11th. May    1993|21si
Vaisakrias   1915,   (Saka)

The House met at Eleven of tothe clock;
Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL. ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Entertainment programme telecast on

Metro Channel

*201. SHRI SHIV PRATAP
MISHRA:†

SHRI  KAMAL  MORARKA:

Will the Minister of INFORMA-TION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Metro Channel on Doordarshan is telecasting programmes concerning films and film stars only;

(b) whether Government propose to start some other entertainment programme on this channel; if so: what are the details thereof;
and

(e) if not; what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. P.
SINGH DEO); (a) to (c) Besides films and film based programmes, serials, sports programmes and talk shows are also    being     telecast in  the
entertainment chunk on the metro network of Doordarshan between 8.00 p.m. and 10.00 p.m.  daily.

SHRI SHIV     PRATAP     MISHRA:
Mr. Chairman; Doordarshan which had enjoyed monopoly of telecast in India for several years and which had telecast dull: drab programmes; suddenly found itself faced with competition from a number of fireignTV

†The Question was actually asked on the floor of it the House by Shri Shiv Pratap
Mishra.

companies. It started the Metro Channel to win back advertisers and viewers by seeking to provide entertainment. May I know the percentage of time of the Metro Channel devoted to telecast of Hindi films. Hindi-film songs and film stars of Bombay films and to other entertainments like serials and cultural programmes? Has any survey been conducted to find out from the viewers of the above mentioned programmes how far the Metro Channel has been successful in bringing back the advertisers to Doordarshan?

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, I will answer the latter part of the question first. As I had replied earlier in this House; the Metro Hour was started on the 26th of January, 1998 on an experimental basis to try out our technical capabilities and marketing feasibilities. Actually, the Metro Channel as such will be opera tive from the 15th of August.

As far as the question about Hindi films and other things which the hon. Member has asked for; is concerned, so far; that is; till the second week of May the film-based programmes have been 10 from Delhi; 7 from Madras and 2 from Calcutta; serials, 11 from Delhi and 5 from Madras; cartoons, 1: Pop Show; 1; and sports from Delhi, 1. These are the things. We have just started it, only three to four months ba!ck. Within three months to ask how effective or how successful it is, I think, as asking too much and too early.
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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: What is the question, Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It seems to me that the question is why you are concentrating on low film songs, etc.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: I have given you what has been coming
Apart from that,for one hour from 6.30 p.m. to 7.30 p.m. we are having the sports programme on the Metro Channel which is totally free. So, I do not think it is proper to say that we are only having programmes on films. Other programmes are also being given.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have already explained that. Mr. A. P. Gautam.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am sorry.
Shri Kamal Morarka.

SHRI     KAMAL     MORARKA:      I
would request the Minister to ahare some information with the House. The Minister is so competent that he replies to all the questions without sharing any information.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a unique

feature.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: On the Metro
Hour, the House had welcomed the Minister when he said that a number of channels were going to come and that we were going to use our own satellite etc. The Minister knows very well, as ail of us do, since the Prasar    Bharati
Bill

was envisaged; events have overtaken us by leaps and bounds.    Today we have about 8 to 10
channels being beamed from the skies into    the
drawing rooms all oyer the   country. The
provisions in the Prasar Bharati Bill   are
wholly   inadequate   now  to, meet the current
situation.     I    want to know from the Minister
(a) whether he will consider de novo as   to what
should be done with the whole gamut of the Doordarshan.     What should be the institutional
framework for Doordarshan and other Metro channels and whatever?   Now there is  a
Standing Committee of Parliament. You can discuss it in that or even in the Consultative
Committee.

Part (b) of my question is more specifically on Metro channels. When are the number of channels going to come through INSAT-2A and how many number of channels will be there? Just now the Metro channels are available in the four metropolitan cities. Their coverage is very small. Star TV is being beamed in every village in India. So, are you going to use the Indian satellite? If so, from when? I am asking this because various dates were announced—26th January, 1st April, 15th April. 15th May. We really do not know the exact date. So, please tell us precisely from when these programmes are going to be started.

I would also like to know whether the Air Time Committee of India, which is confused as a paarllel Ministry has been buried or not.
If not,

will you dissolve it?    What are the plans?   I
would request the Minister

to please give us the information. Don't

Just give us a reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Give reply with information.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO; Sir, the hon.

Member is a former Ministtr and is a very competent one indeed.

(Interruptions)
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SHRI DIPEN GHOSE He   nnder stands the
difference between reply
and information.   (.Interruptions)

SHRI K.  P.   SINGH DEO; Sir, the hon.
Member has    asked some very importast and
pertinent   questions

not only... (Interruptions) ...  In    the course

of the question he has realty stated some very important facts. That is in regard ta the situation that has developed as a result of the satellite invasion and that a number of channels will be available on. our Indian satellites. The first thing is with regard to the dates from which we expect to operate these five channels on one single transponder, when our Satellite INSAT-2B gets into geostationary orbit in June. We are kouring two months in hand on that i stabilises. So, from 15th August all the five channels will operate on •C Band. These can be viewed by any convenient dish antenna for that pesticular purpose. In my suo motu statement sometime back I had given, information about; the five channels, about what all they are going to give.
So, I would not like to repeat and waste the time of    the House.

The hon. Member wanted to know whether we would like to consider the Prasar Bharati Bill afresh because of the new situation. I have already taken it up in the Coneuitative Committee two or three drays" Back.

My distinguished predecessor had assured and I reiterate in the House that I am now dutybound to discuss it with all political parties as well as the associations and the unions within a time-frame of six months.
Then I will come back to Parliament as to whether we should look at the Prasar Bharati in a fresh way or in the 1001 way, which the distinguished Hem-ber here, Mr. Upendra;
during his time had introduced it. As the hon.
Member rightly said, there was only one channel at that time. Now we have got five channels; a sew situation and how we can go about it-. ..

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: What' about the Air time Committee

SHR1 K. P. SINGH DEO. He had asked about the Air Time Committee The Air Time Commitee has under
ed its resignation and there is nothing confusing about it. We have not yet accepted its resignation.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA That is confusing.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEOS We are examining it.


SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, I think; first of all; there is still a lack of understanding of the functioning, of the metro channel. The metro channel will come into being in Its totality from the 15th August,Now we are testing our facilities that is, technical capabilities and market feasibilities. The Air Time Committse which was mentioned eariler was to
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take off from the 15th August. We will be having five channels. In one of the channels, we are going to have what is known as an enrichment channel where aspects relating to women, children; youth and all the economic (development will be telecast.

At the moment, in this metro hour which has been going on from 8.00 p.m.. to
10.00 p.m. slots are allocated. These are mainly sponsored programmes. It is not that Doordarshan is showing programmes. It is only selling the time slots. Therefore, the producer, whosoever is getting the programmes has to get them sponsored. It is the viewer who is the judge, whether it is a good programme or a bad programme.

PROF. SAURIN BHATTACHAR
YA: Thank you; Mr. Chairman, Sir.
My question would be on a different plane. From what has transpired so for; it seems to me that particularly Doordarshan programmes, whether in metro channel or otherwise are being framed on a ad hoc basis. There are no clearcut formulations regarding the anvil on which they should be prepared. Is it so because of the proposed amendments to the Prasar Bharati Act and if it is so, how long this exercise is required so that Doordarshan is able to make a long standing programme for it telecast?

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, this has got nothing to do with the Prasar Bharati Act, at the moment We will take about six months in consultation before we come back to Parliament, in what form the Prasar Bharati Act has to be amended.

As far as programming is concerned, there is nothing ad hoc about it. in fact, after the budgetary support from the Government' has come down from 80 per cent to 20 per cent, Doordarshan has to generate its own revenne.
There is nothing ad hoc about it. It is systematic.

SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, the great cultural event of the Birth Centenary of the Kanchi Sankaracharya was celebrated in Kancheepuram. The Prime Minister himself, two Governors and a number of Ministers were present there on that occasion.    Even then, the
live telecast of the programme was done in   a
shabby   way.   I would like to know from     the
hon. Minister whether it has come to his notice.
Are steps being taken to correct the mistakes and, also, to make amends for the failure, is the Government prepared to have a telecast   on 26th
May which actually is the birthday of the Sainit on which    occasion also great    personalities are
to    take part?

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, we are very much aware that on the 7th of May, the live telecast was interrupted. Today's paper also carries it. We have ordered an inquiry by a technical person to find out why it failed. A committee is already constituted and it is composed of a technical person because it was a technical failure. This Committee is going to give its report very soon so that we may use it to avoid such errors in future and so that the Birth Centenary of the Shankaracharya on 26th May 1993 may be covered without any failures. We are looking into this. A committee is already constituted.
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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEOj Sir, the hon. lady Member is also the Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Media. She is also a very valued Member of our Consultative Committee. All her suggestions would be given the best consideration,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 202.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: It is a reply to the Member ratner than to the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: She did not object.

SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA; Sir, I seek your protection. (Interruptions) .

Expansion of Balgaam Airport

*202. SHRI JOHN F.        FERNAN-
DES:†

SHRI  PRARHAKAR  B.
KORE:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that Bal-gaum airport is proposed to be expanded so that Boeing 737 can land there;

(b) if so, when was this proposal cleared and what was the amount of financial sanction;

(c) whether the State Governmem has made available the required land; and

(d) if so, what is the proposed length of the runway and by when the work will commence?

THE MNISTER OF CIVIL AVIA-
TION AND TOURISM (SHRI GHU-
LAM NABI AZAD): (a) to (d) The National Airports Authority has, at present no proposal to expand Bel-g'2u:n airport for Boeing-737 operation.

†The Question was actually asked oi"!
the floor of the House by Shri John F.
Femandes.

